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Food and Drug Administration, HHS § 165.110 

applicable sections of parts 101 and 130 
of this chapter. 

[42 FR 14475, Mar. 15, 1977, as amended at 47 
FR 11834, Mar. 19, 1982; 49 FR 10103, Mar. 19, 
1984; 54 FR 24896, June 12, 1989; 58 FR 2886, 
Jan. 6, 1993; 61 FR 9325, Mar. 8, 1996; 63 FR 
14035, Mar. 24, 1998] 

PART 165—BEVERAGES 

Subpart A—General Provisions 

Sec. 
165.3 Definitions. 

Subpart B—Requirements for Specific 
Standardized Beverages 

165.110 Bottled water. 

AUTHORITY: 21 U.S.C. 321, 341, 343, 343–1, 348, 
349, 371, 379e. 

SOURCE: 60 FR 57124, Nov. 13, 1995, unless 
otherwise noted. 

Subpart A—General Provisions 

§ 165.3 Definitions. 

(a) A lot is: 
(1) For purposes of determining qual-

ity factors related to manufacture, 
processing, or packing, a collection of 
primary containers or units of the 
same size, type, and style produced 
under conditions as nearly uniform as 
possible and usually designated by a 
common container code or marking, or 
in the absence of any common con-
tainer code or marking, a day’s produc-
tion. 

(2) For purposes of determining qual-
ity factors related to distribution and 
storage, a collection of primary con-
tainers or units transported, stored, or 
held under conditions as nearly uni-
form as possible. 

(b) A sample consists of 10 subsamples 
(consumer units), one taken from each 
of 10 different randomly chosen ship-
ping cases to be representative of a 
given lot, unless otherwise specified in 
a specific standard in this part. 

(c) An analytical unit is the portion(s) 
of food taken from a subsample of a 
sample for the purpose of analysis. 

Subpart B—Requirements for 
Specific Standardized Beverages 

§ 165.110 Bottled water. 

(a) Identity—(1) Description. Bottled 
water is water that is intended for 
human consumption and that is sealed 
in bottles or other containers with no 
added ingredients except that it may 
optionally contain safe and suitable 
antimicrobial agents. Fluoride may be 
optionally added within the limitations 
established in § 165.110(b)(4)(ii). Bottled 
water may be used as an ingredient in 
beverages (e.g., diluted juices, flavored 
bottled waters). It does not include 
those food ingredients that are de-
clared in ingredient labeling as 
‘‘water,’’ ‘‘carbonated water,’’ ‘‘dis-
infected water,’’ ‘‘filtered water,’’ 
‘‘seltzer water,’’ ‘‘soda water,’’ ‘‘spar-
kling water,’’ and ‘‘tonic water.’’ The 
processing and bottling of bottled 
water shall comply with applicable reg-
ulations in part 129 of this chapter. 

(2) Nomenclature. The name of the 
food is ‘‘bottled water,’’ ‘‘drinking 
water,’’ or alternatively one or more of 
the following terms as appropriate: 

(i) The name of water from a well 
tapping a confined aquifer in which the 
water level stands at some height 
above the top of the aquifer is ‘‘arte-
sian water’’ or ‘‘artesian well water.’’ 
Artesian water may be collected with 
the assistance of external force to en-
hance the natural underground pres-
sure. On request, plants shall dem-
onstrate to appropriate regulatory offi-
cials that the water level stands at 
some height above the top of the aqui-
fer. 

(ii) The name of water from a sub-
surface saturated zone that is under a 
pressure equal to or greater than at-
mospheric pressure is ‘‘ground water.’’ 
Ground water must not be under the di-
rect influence of surface water as de-
fined in 40 CFR 141.2. 

(iii) The name of water containing 
not less than 250 parts per million 
(ppm) total dissolved solids (TDS), 
coming from a source tapped at one or 
more bore holes or springs, originating 
from a geologically and physically pro-
tected underground water source, may 
be ‘‘mineral water.’’ Mineral water 
shall be distinguished from other types 
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